
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, PORTSMOUTH,  NH
DATE:  MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2012        TIME: 7:00PM

A G E N D A
 6:00PM ANTICIPATED “NON-MEETING” WITH COUNSEL RE: NEGOTIATIONS - RSA: 91-

A:2, I (b-c)

I. CALL TO ORDER [7:00PM or thereafter]
II. ROLL CALL
III. INVOCATION
IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PRESENTATION

1. Prescott Park Arts Festival Proposed Public-Private Partnership for Renovations to
Pavilion Building in Prescott Park

V. ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES (There are no minutes on for action this evening)

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION

VII. PUBLIC HEARING

A. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A BOND ISSUE OF UP TO ONE MILLION SIX
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,600,000.00) TO PAY FOR THE
RECONSTRUCTING OF COMMERCE WAY, AND TO PAY FOR ALL COSTS
INCIDENTAL AND RELATED THERETO

VIII. APPROVAL OF GRANTS/DONATIONS

(There are no items under this section of the agenda)

IX. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES

A. Resolution Authorizing a Bond Issue of up to Two Million Two Hundred Sixty Seven
Thousand Dollars ($2,267,000.00) for FY13 Citywide, Bridge, Street, and Sidewalk
Improvements

B. Resolution Authorizing a Bond Issue of up to Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($500,000.00) for FY13 School Facilities Improvements
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C. First reading of Various Housekeeping Amendments to the City’s Code of Ordinances.

 Chapter 1, Article VI – RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3.111 – HOGS – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5.102 – RESIDENTS OF THE CITY – delete in its
entirety

 Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5.103 – AGE LIMIT – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 6, Article VI – DANCING – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 9, Article II – SUNDAY ORDINANCES – delete in its entirety

D. First reading of Ordinance Amendment to Chapter 7, Article I, Section 7.102 – Parking
Meter Zones

 Downtown High Occupancy Zone: Parking shall be at the rate of one dollar fifty
cents ($1.50) per hour in the following areas:

1. Daniel Street, starting at Chapel Street through to Market Square
2. Bow Street, starting at Chapel Street through to Market Street
3. Congress Street, starting at Market Square through to Chestnut Street
4. Pleasant Street, starting from Court Street through to Market Square
5. Market Street, starting from Moffatt-Ladd House through to Market Square

 Parking in all other parking meter zones shall be at the rate of one dollar ($1.00 per
hour)

E. Adoption of Resolution Authorizing a Bond Issue of up to One Million Six Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000.00) to Pay for the Reconstructing of Commerce Way,
and to Pay for all Costs Incidental and Related Thereto

F. Third and final reading of Ordinance amending Chapter 7, Article III, Section 7.330 – No
Parking – Tanner Court

X. CONSENT AGENDA

A MOTION WOULD BE IN ORDER TO ADOPT THE CONSENT AGENDA

A. *Acceptance of Donations to the Coalition Legal Fund
 Town of Holderness - $500.00
 Town of Jackson - $250.00
(Anticipated action – move to approve and accept the donation, as listed, to be
placed in the Coalition Legal Fund)
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B. Letter from Marsie Silvestro, A Safe Place, requesting permission to hold a candle light
vigil on Thursday, October 4, 2012 from 6:00 p.m. – 7:00 p.m. at the Vaughan Mall with
amplification and a power source for people to speak (Anticipated action – move to
refer to the City Manager with power)

XI. PRESENTATION & CONSIDERATION OF WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS & PETITIONS

A. Letter from Renee McCune, Portsmouth Lodge of Elks #97, regarding Portsmouth High
School students safely running on Jones Avenue (Sample motion – move to refer to
the Parking and Traffic Safety Committee for report back)

XII. REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

A. CITY MANAGER

Items Which Require Action Under Other Sections of the Agenda

1. First Reading of Proposed Resolution and Ordinance Amendments:

1.1 Request for First Reading of Proposed Bonding Resolutions Re: Citywide and
School Facilities Improvements

a) Resolution for Bond Authorization of up to $2,267,000.00 for FY13
Citywide, Bridge, Street and Sidewalk Improvements

 Downtown Sidewalk Replacement Program - $700,000.00
 Sagamore Creek Bridge Replacement - $367,000.00
 McDonough Street Area Improvements Project - $400,000.00
 Aldrich Road Traffic Safety Improvements - $300,000.00
 Pease International Tradeport Roadway Rehabilitation -

$500,000.00

b) Resolution for Bond Authorization of up to $500,000.00 for FY13 School
Facilities Improvements:

 Replacement of the older sections of the high school roof, not
replaced under previous projects, which are now leaking

 Elementary school computer lab building infrastructure
improvements to keep pace with newer technology upgrades

 Replacement of the existing boiler at New Franklin School with a
new energy efficient model providing a healthier student
environment and energy savings
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1.2 First Reading of Various Housekeeping Amendments to the City’s Code of
Ordinances

 Chapter 1, Article VI – RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3.111 – HOGS – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5.102 – RESIDENTS OF THE CITY – delete in its
entirety

 Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5.103 – AGE LIMIT – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 6, Article VI – DANCING – delete in its entirety

 Chapter 9, Article II – SUNDAY ORDINANCES – delete in its entirety

1.3 First Reading of Proposed Ordinance Amendment to Chapter 7, Article I, Section
7.102 – Parking Meter Zones

A. Downtown High Occupancy Zone: Parking shall be at the rate of one
dollar fifty cents ($1.50) per hour in the following areas:

1. Daniel Street, starting at Chapel Street through to Market Square
2. Bow Street, starting at Chapel Street through to Market Street
3. Congress Street, starting at Market Square through to Chestnut

Street
4. Pleasant Street, starting from Court Street through to Market Square
5. Market Street, starting from Moffatt-Ladd House through to Market

Square

B. Parking in all other parking meter zones shall be at the rate of one dollar
($1.00 per hour)

2. Public Hearing and Adoption:

2.1 Public Hearing and Adoption of a Resolution Authorizing a Bond Issue of
up to One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000.00) To Pay
For The Reconstructing Of Commerce Way, And To Pay For All Costs
Incidental And Related Thereto (Action on this matter should take
place under Section IX of the Agenda)
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3. Third and Final Reading of Proposed Resolution and Ordinance Amendments:

3.1 Third and Final Reading of Proposed Ordinance Amendment to Chapter 7,
Article III, Section 7.330 – No Parking – Tanner Court (Action on this
matter should take place under Section IX of the Agenda

City Manager’s Items Which Require Action

1. Proposed Acceptance of Middle Road Bridge (NH Route 33) over Pan Am Railways

2. Proposed Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance Related to the Historic District

3. Polling Hours for November 6, 2012 Presidential General Election

Informational Items

1. Events Listing

B. MAYOR SPEAR

1. Appointment to be Voted:
Parking and Traffic Safety Committee

 Shari Donnermeyer to the Parking and Traffic Safety Committee

XIII. MISCELLANEOUS/UNFINISHED BUSINESS

XIV. ADJOURNMENT [AT 10:00PM OR EARLIER]

KELLI L. BARNABY, CMC/CNHMC
CITY CLERK

*Indicates Verbal Report

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

1. Notification that the Historic District Commission Minutes of the June 13, 2012 meeting are
available on the City’s website for your review

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC WHO ARE HEARING IMPAIRED: Please contact Dianna Fogarty at 603-610-7270 one-
week prior to the meeting for assistance.




















